

Case No. 2:15-cv-3768-PMG(LUD)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Appellant,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES  
FOR CAPTIVE EXOTICS,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the District Court for the Western District of California

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

January 15, 2016

Team #1616  
Attorneys for Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....5

ARGUMENTS.....7

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF FWS’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS BECAUSE SCACE HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED STANDING BY SUCCESSFULLY PROVING INJURY, CAUSATION, AND REDRESSABILITY.....7**

A. SCACE HAS MET ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN TO PROVE STANDING AT THE PLEADINGS STAGE.....8

1. SCACE suffered an injury in fact when the appellant denied SCACE’s petition for rulemaking.....8

a. *FWS’s definition of “industry and trade” and denial of SCACE’s petition for rulemaking forced SCACE to divert resources from SCACE’s usual programs, proving an injury in fact.....9*

b. *SCACE’s mission was frustrated by FWS’s definition of “industry and trade” and denial of SCACE’s petition for rulemaking, causing injury to SCACE.....11*

c. *SCACE’s injuries were not self-inflicted; they were a direct result of FWS’s conduct.....13*

2. SCACE’s injuries were caused by the FWS’s unlawful denial of SCACE’s petition for rulemaking.....15

3. SCACE has satisfied redressability because, by affirming the district court, issuing an order setting aside the appellant’s denial of SCACE’s petition for rulemaking, and declaring that the appellant’s definition of “industry and trade” does not control the meaning of “commercial activity,” this Court could redress SCACE’s injuries .....18

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF THE UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE UNDER *CHEVRON*, THE DENIAL OF SCACE’S PETITION FOR RULEMAKING VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCECEDURE ACT.....21**

A. UNDER THE FIRST STEP IN *CHEVRON*, THE UNAMBIGUOUS INTENT OF CONGRESS POSSESSED IN DRAFTING THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT TO PRODUCE FAR-REACHING PROTECTIONS THROUGH EXPANSIVE LANGUAGE MUST BE UTILIZED BY THIS COURT.....23

B. EVEN IF THIS COURT FAILS TO CORRECTLY DECIDE THIS CASE UNDER STEP ONE OF *CHEVRON*, NO AMOUNT OF DEFERENCE THE COURT COULD LEGALLY SHOW TOWARDS THE UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE’S INTERPRETATION CAN PERMIT THE FWS’S INTERPRETATION TO BE CONSIDERED “PERMISSIBLE,” AND AS SUCH, THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE LOWER COURT AND DENY THE FWS’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY ON THE PLEADINGS.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 18, 19, 20

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 18, 20

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*, 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 17

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 13, 16

*Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 16

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 29, 30

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7, 8, 13
